House Resolution 1132

By: Representatives Jackson of the 165th, Stephens of the 164th, Park of the 107th, Westbrook of the 163rd, and Gilliard of the 162nd

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Madison Jennings; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, Madison Jennings, a Georgia native is soon to begin her graduate studies at

3 Oxford University as a Rhodes Scholar; and

4 WHEREAS, she is a graduate of the Chatham County Public School System and graduated

5 from the Savannah Arts Academy with a major in dance, and she also participated in the

6 Governors Honors Program; and

7 WHEREAS, a senior at Agnes Scott College, she was named one of just 32 American 2024

8 Rhodes Scholars, one of the most prestigious international scholarships; and

9 WHEREAS, she recently completed an internship at the Carter Center, where she worked
10 on advancing the Rule of Law program activities in Liberia and the State of Georgia, which
11 seek to develop capacity-building programs for civil society partners and identify support for

12 policing alternatives, respectively; and

WHEREAS, she serves as the president of Agnes Scott's pre-law society and is an alumnaof the Duke Prelaw Fellowship; and

- 15 WHEREAS, she has also completed policy-focused internships at the Metro Atlanta
- 16 Chamber of Commerce and CARE USA; and

WHEREAS, using a grant awarded to her, she founded PopUp Library for Peace, a local
library with the goal of combating downwards literacy trends due to the COVID-19
pandemic; and

WHEREAS, at Oxford, she aims to build upon these experiences and graduate with a Master
of Public Policy and a Master of Science in Public Policy Research; and

WHEREAS, upon her return to the United States, she aspires to be a policy director and usethese experiences to advance civil society initiatives.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
the members of this body recognize and commend the extensive list of achievements earned
by Madison Jennings and her hard work, drive, and determination; and acknowledge that her
status as a Rhodes Scholar and ambitious study and career plans bring pride to the State of
Georgia.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
Madison Jennings.